LIBYA
Official Name: State of Libya
Form of Government: Provisional parliamentary republic

Head of State:

Head of Government (interim): Abdul Hamid Dbeibeh

Political parties represented in the current Parliament (seats)

Uncertain state due to the collapse of the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya in 2011. In October 2020, a permanent ceasefire was signed to end the war.
A government of national unity was formed which was to hold power until general elections were held. However, the elections were postponed
indefinitely and the House of Representatives appointed the former Interior Minister, Fathi Bashaga. This ushered in a new period of institutional
paralysis and political confrontation between Prime Minister Dbeibeh’s NGU and Prime Minister Basghaga's new National Stability Government.

Population

Capital (urban agglomeration population in millions):
Main urban agglomerations (population in millions):

Tripoli (1.20)

Misrata (1.02); Benghazi (0.88)

Area km?:

Population (millions):

Population density (hab/km?):

Urban population (%):

Average annual population growth rate (%):

1,759,540
7.3

4

82

1.1

Population age <15 (%): 28
Population age >64 (%): 5
Total fertility rate (births per woman): 2.40
Life expectancy at birth. Men/Women (years): 70/75
Infant mortality rate (per 1,000 born alive): 9

GDP & debt
GDP (millions $):
GDP per capita ($, PPP):
GDP growth (%):
Public Debt (in % of GDP):
Public Deficit (in % of GDP):
External Debt (millions $):
Inflation Rate (%):
FDI
Inflows (millions $):
Outflows (millions $):
International tourism
Tourist arrivals (millions):
Tourism receipts (millions $):
Migrant remittances
Receipts (millions $):
Receipts (in % of GDP):

Total Trade Imports Exports

in goods and services (millions $)

in goods (millions $)

in services (millions $) 7,489
in goods and services (% of GDP)

369

43,958
14,781
10.2

8.2

2.4

-164

Balance

-7,120

Economic sectors

Agriculture, value added (% of GDP): 3.6
Industry, value added (% of GDP): 43.5
Services, value added (% of GDP): 52.8
Labour market
Labour participation rate, female (%): 33.1
Unemployment rate (%): 18.6
Youth unemployment rate (%): 49.5
Employment in:
Agriculture (% of total employment): 8.7
Industry (% of total employment): 23.2
Services (% of total employment): 68.1
Energy
Production (TJ): 2,698,741
Consumption (TJ): 767,971
Consumption per capita (GJ): 112.8
Import (% energy used): -249.7

Main Trading Partners

Import: China (18%), Tiirkiye (15%), ltaly (8%), Egypt (8%),
Greece (8%)

Export: ltaly (22%), Germany (15%), Spain (8%), France (7%),
United Arab Emirates (7%)

Education
Adult literacy rate. Men / Women (%):
Net enrolment rate (primary):
Gross enrolment rate (secondary):
Gross enrolment rate (tertiary):
Mean years of schooling:
Public expenditure on education (% of GDP):
R&D expenditure (% of GDP):
Water
Water resources (km3):
Water withdrawal (m? per capita):
Water withdrawal by sector (% agriculture):
Water withdrawal by sector (% industry):
Desalinated water production (millions m3):
Security
Total armed forces (000):
Military expenditure (% of GDP):

7.8

0.7
807
83.2
4.8
70

Development
Human Development Index (value): 0.746
Human Development Index (position in ranking): 92
Health
Medical doctors (per 10,000): 20.4
Hospital beds (per 10,000): 32.0
Total Health Expenditure (% of GDP): 4.7
Emissions
CO, Emissions (mt per capita): 6.6
CO, Emissions, total (millions mt): 45.5
Protected areas
Terrestrial (% of total land area): 0.1
Marine (% of territorial waters): 0.6
ICT
Mobile subscriptions (per 100): 193.0
Households with computer (per 100): 25.0
Internet users (per 100): 88.5
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