LIBYA

Official Name: State of Libya

Form of Government: Provisional parliamentary republic

Head of State:

Abdul Hamid Dbeibeh Head of Government (interim):

Political parties represented in the current Parliament (seats)

Uncertain state due to the collapse of the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya in 2011. In October 2020, a permanent ceasefire was signed to end the war. A government of national unity was formed which was to hold power until general elections were held. However, the elections were postponed indefinitely and the House of Representatives appointed the former Interior Minister, Fathi Bashaga. This ushered in a new period of institutional paralysis and political confrontation between Prime Minister Dbeibeh's NGU and Prime Minister Basghaga's new National Stability Government.

Capital (urban agglomeration population in millions): Main urban agglomerations (population in millions):	Tripoli (1.20) Misrata (1.02)	l; Benghazi (0.88)	
Area km ² :	1,759,540	Population age <15 (%):	28
Population (millions):	7.3	Population age >64 (%):	5
Population density (hab/km ²):	4	Total fertility rate (births per woman):	2.40
Urban population (%):	82	Life expectancy at birth. Men/Women (years):	70/75
Average annual population growth rate (%):	1.1	Infant mortality rate (per 1,000 born alive):	9

Economy			
GDP & debt		Economic sectors	
GDP (millions \$):	43,958	Agriculture, value added (% of GDP):	3.6
GDP per capita (\$, PPP):	14,781	Industry, value added (% of GDP):	43.5
GDP growth (%):	10.2	Services, value added (% of GDP):	52.8
Public Debt (in % of GDP):		Labour market	
Public Deficit (in % of GDP):	8.2	Labour participation rate, female (%):	33.1
External Debt (millions \$):		Unemployment rate (%):	18.6
Inflation Rate (%):	2.4	Youth unemployment rate (%):	49.5
FDI		Employment in:	
Inflows (millions \$):		Agriculture (% of total employment):	8.7
Outflows (millions \$):	-164	Industry (% of total employment):	23.2
International tourism		Services (% of total employment):	68.1
Tourist arrivals (millions):		Energy	
Tourism receipts (millions \$):		Production (TJ):	2,698,741
Migrant remittances		Consumption (TJ):	767,971
Receipts (millions \$):		Consumption per capita (GJ):	112.8
Receipts (in % of GDP):		Import (% energy used):	-249.7

in goods and services (millions \$) Import: China (18%), Türkiye (15%), Italy (8%), Egypt (8%), in goods (millions \$) Greece (8%)	lotal Irade	Imports	Exports	Balance	Main Trading Partners	
in services (millions \$) 7,489 369 -7,120 Export: Italy (22%), Germany (15%), Spain (8%), France (7% in goods and services (% of GDP) United Arab Emirates (7%)	in goods (millions \$) in services (millions \$)	7,489	369	-7,120	Greece (8%) Export: Italy (22%), Germany (15%), Spain (8%), France (7%),	

Education		Development	
Adult literacy rate. Men / Women (%):	/	Human Development Index (value):	0.746
Net enrolment rate (primary):	••	Human Development Index (position in ranking):	92
Gross enrolment rate (secondary):	**	Health	
Gross enrolment rate (tertiary):		Medical doctors (per 10,000):	20.4
Mean years of schooling:	7.8	Hospital beds (per 10,000):	32.0
Public expenditure on education (% of GDP):		Total Health Expenditure (% of GDP):	4.7
R&D expenditure (% of GDP):		Emissions	
Water		CO ₂ Emissions (mt per capita):	6.6
Water resources (km ³):	0.7	CO ₂ Emissions, total (millions mt):	45.5
Water withdrawal (m ³ per capita):	807	Protected areas	
Water withdrawal by sector (% agriculture):	83.2	Terrestrial (% of total land area):	0.1
Water withdrawal by sector (% industry):	4.8	Marine (% of territorial waters):	0.6
Desalinated water production (millions m ³):	70	ICT	
Security		Mobile subscriptions (per 100):	193.0
Total armed forces (000):		Households with computer (per 100):	25.0
Military expenditure (% of GDP):		Internet users (per 100):	88.5